shared parking is not economically feasible for residential areas, and the main reason is that the benefits
of the current shared parking scheme are far than the risks.

5.3. Sensitivity Analysis

To analyze the impact of various uncertainties on the benefits of shared parking in residential
areas, a series of one-way sensitivity analyses were undertaken within the range of each parameter in
Table 3. The income from parking charges, the salary of parking managers, and the cost of purchasing
new equipment and rebuilding parking lots were taken as uncertainty factors. The values of these
uncertainty factors were varied one at a time, while maintaining the other uncertainty factors at
“base case” values. Each uncertainty factor was fluctuated by ±5%, ±10%, ±15%, and ±20%, and the
corresponding change values of the uncertainty factors were obtained. The NPV and the sensitivity
coefficient variation statistics are shown in Table 3.

Table 3. The statistics of variation of the uncertainty factor, net present value (NPV), and
sensitivity coefficient.

Uncertainty Factor

The Income from Shared
Parking Charges

The Salary of Parking
Managers

The Cost of Purchasing
New Equipment and

Rebuilding Parking Lots

Fluctuation Variation NPV Variation NPV Variation NPV

−20% 55,200.0 −184,142.8 24,360.0 −84,221.2 18,126.6 53,436.5

−15% 58,650.0 −139,430.8 25,882.5 −64,489.6 19,259.6 38,752.8

−10% 62,100.0 −94,718.8 27,405.0 −44,758.0 20,392.5 24,070.4

−5% 65,550.0 −50,006.8 28,927.5 −25,026.4 21,525.4 9388.0

0 69,000.0 −5295.00 30,450.0 −5295.0 22,658.3 −5295.00

5% 72,450.0 39,417.20 31,972.5 14,436.8 23,791.2 −19,976.8

10% 75,900.0 84,129.20 33,495.0 34,168.4 24,924.1 −34,659.1

15% 79,350.0 128,841.2 35,017.5 49,907.4 26,057.0 −49,341.5

20% 82,800.0 173,553.2 36,540.0 68,177.4 27,190.0 −64,025.2

Sensitivity
Coefficient 3.885 3.619 4.396

Information 2020, 11, 411 13 of 16

As shown in Table 3, the costs of purchasing new equipment and rebuilding parking lots have
the largest effect on the benefits of shared parking in residential areas, with a sensitivity coefficient of
4.396, followed by the income from shared parking charges (3.885), and the salary of parking managers
(3.619).

As shown in Figure 2, the income from shared parking charges and the salary of parking managers
are positively correlated with NPV.

Information 2020, x, x FOR PEER REVIEW  13 of 16

Table 3. The statistics of variation of the uncertainty factor, net present value (NPV), and sensitivity

coefficient.

Uncertainty Factor

The Income from Shared

Parking Charges

The Salary of Parking

Managers

The Cost of Purchasing New

Equipment and Rebuilding

Parking Lots

Fluctuation  Variation  NPV  Variation  NPV  Variation  NPV

–20%  55,200.0  –184,142.8  24,360.0  –84,221.2  18,126.6  53,436.5

–15%  58,650.0  –139,430.8  25,882.5  –64,489.6  19,259.6  38,752.8

–10%  62,100.0  –94,718.8  27,405.0  –44,758.0  20,392.5  24,070.4

–5%  65,550.0  –50,006.8  28,927.5  –25,026.4  21,525.4  9388.0

0  69,000.0  –5295.00  30,450.0  –5295.0  22,658.3  –5295.00

5%  72,450.0  39,417.20  31,972.5  14,436.8  23,791.2  –19,976.8

10%  75,900.0  84,129.20  33,495.0  34,168.4  24,924.1  –34,659.1

15%  79,350.0  128,841.2  35,017.5  49,907.4  26,057.0  –49,341.5

20%  82,800.0  173,553.2  36,540.0  68,177.4  27,190.0  –64,025.2

Sensitivity

Coefficient
3.885  3.619  4.396

As shown in Table 3, the costs of purchasing new equipment and rebuilding parking lots have

the largest effect on the benefits of shared parking in residential areas, with a sensitivity coefficient

of 4.396,  followed by  the  income  from  shared parking  charges  (3.885), and  the  salary of parking

managers (3.619).

As  shown  in  Figure  2,  the  income  from  shared  parking  charges  and  the  salary  of  parking

managers are positively correlated with NPV.

Figure 2. Sensitivity analysis of the NPV in residential areas.

The higher the  income from shared parking charges and the salary of parking managers, the